

\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAT.APP.(F.C.) 135/2018**

YOGITA Appellant

Through: Mr. R.N. Sharma, Advocate.

versus

SUKHBIR SINGH @ SONU Respondent

Through: Mr. Puneet Mittal, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Vikas Sharma, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD GOEL

ORDER

% **22.05.2019**

1. Learned counsel for the appellant states that the costs imposed on the respondent vide order dated 09.01.2019, have been received. He points out that the parties have two school going children, who are in the custody of the appellant/mother but the respondent/father has been regularly defaulting in paying the maintenance which has by now, mounted to a sum of Rs.7,75,000/- (approximately).

2. Mr. Mittal, learned Senior Advocate appearing for the respondent/husband states that the respondent is ready and willing to negotiate a comprehensive settlement with the other side through mediation. He further states that the deficiency in the amount payable to the appellant and the children towards maintenance, shall be made good within four weeks.

3. List in the category of 'Directions', for reporting payment on 8th July, 2019.

HIMA KOHLI, J.

VINOD GOEL, J.

MAY 22, 2019
'AA/SKC'